388

The City Council met in regular session in the Council
Chamber, City Hall, Wednesday, January 19, 1938, at four o'clock P.M.,
Mayor Ben E. Douglas presiding and Councilmen Albea, Baxter, Durham, Hovis,
Hudson, Huntley, Little, Nance and Sides being present.

Absent: Councilmen Griswold and Wilkinson.

On motion of Councilmen Albea, seconded by Councilman Huntley,

the minutes of the January 12th. meeting were approved without change.

A representative of the Charlotte Central Labor Tnion appeared
before the Council requesting permission to sponsor a carnival in Charlotte
during the week of April 1lth. He explained to the Council that several
months ago permission was granted the Sheesley shows the privilege of show=-
ing some time in April and that he did not want their show to conflict
with the other, but he felt that such broad concessions should not be made.
Mr. Elbert Foster, attorney, who represented the Sheesley shows, was present
and explained that the County Commissioners had granted the ssame concession
but that they had written to Lir. F. A. Miller, of this concern, asking
what dates in April they expect to show and that he did not think the dates
would conflict, inasmuch as Sheesley shows had wintered in Savannah and
would open there the week of the 16th. of Lpril.

On motion of Councilman Baxter, seconded by Councilman Sides,
this matter was postponed for one week and the Clerk instructed to write
to r. T. A, Miller regarding the date the Sheesley shows expéct to be in
Charlotte.

[£2]

Mr. 0. J. Thies appeared at this time regarding gtreet
assessment against his property on the cormer of 8th. and Tryon Streets,
stating that the City Attormey was preparing to bring suit against him
for the amount due on this assessment, $510.52, which he did nct feel
that he should pay inasmuch as the City took 2.7 feet of his property which
was left when he sqguared up his building, and explained in detail the
trouble he had had in the past regarding this property.

Councilman Turham stated that the Finance Committee had gone
into this matter and that thst Committee recommends that the City pay
Iir. Thies the sum of $250.00 for this 2.7 feet of land, which is the
figured worth of same, or that Lir. Thies being unwilling to accept this,
the sidewalk on this strip will be removed and IMr. Thies can have his
land.



The City Council met in regular session in the Council
Chamber, City Hall, Wednesday, January 19, 1938, at four o*clock P.M.,
Mayor Ben E. Douglas presiding and Councilmen Albea, Baxter, Durham, Hovis,
Hudson, Huntley, Little, Nance and Sides being present.

Lbsent: Councilmen Griswold and Wilkinson.

On motion of Councilmen Albea, seconded by Councilman Huntley,
the minutes of the January 12th. meeting were approved without change.

A representative of the Charlotte Central Labor Tnion appeared
before the Council requesting permission to sponsor a carnival in Charlotte
during the week of April 1lth. He explained to the Council that several
months ago permission was granted the Sheesley shows the privilege of show-
ing some time in April and that he did not want their show to conflict
with the other, but he felt that such broad concessions should not be made.
Vr. Elbert Foster, attorney, who represented the Sheesley shows, was present
and explained that the County Commissioners had granted the same concession
but that they had written to Iir. F. A. Miller, of this concern, asking
what dates in April they expect to show and that he did not think the dates
would conflict, inasmuch as Sheesley shows had wintered in Savannah and
would open there the week of the 16th. of ipril.

Oon motion of Councilman Baxter, seconded by Councilman Sides,
this matter was postponed for one week and the Clerk instructed to write
to lir. F. £e Miller regarding the date the Sheesley shows expéct to be in
Charlotte.

r. 0. J. Thies appesred at this time regarding street
sssescment against his property on the corner of 8th. and Tryon Streets,
stating that the City Attormey was preparing to bring suit against him
for the amount due on this assessment, $510,52, which he did not Teel
that he should pay inasmuch as the City took 2.7 feet of his property which
was left when he sguared up his building, and explained in detail the
trouble he had had in the past regarding this property.

Councilman Durham stated that the Finance Committee had gone
into this matter and that that Committee recommends that the City pay
Ir. Thies the sum of $250.00 for this 2.7 feet of land, which iz the
figured worth of szme, or that Lir. Thies being unwilling to accept this,
the sidewalk on this strip will be removed and IMr. Thies can have his
land.




539

Councilman Hovis moved that the recommendation of the Conmittee
be accepted, which motion was seconded by Councilman Durham and carried.

lr. Thies advised that he would consider the matter and was asked
to confer with the City Attorney relative to same.

T T

CATSIER uuu}j’ SSLIENT ON EAST FO

Mr. E. T. Cansler and lMr. John Robinson were again present to
go into the matter of the Cansler assessment on East Fourth Street, carried
over from the last meeting. Mr. Cansler contended that the benefits
derived from this assessment were a great deal less than the benefits
set up and for this reason he was asking that he be put upon the same basis
as Mr. J. Ho Wearn had settled with the City for.

Councilman Durham, of the Finance Committee, stated that his
Committee did not recommend that the matter be settled on that basis, and
moved that the City mnot accept Mr. Cansler's compromise proposwtlon, which
was seconded by Councilman Hovis and carried.

To which order lir. Cansler took exception and stated he would
appeal to the Superior Court.

Thersupon, Councilman Huntley, seconded by Councilman Hovis,
moved that the Collector of Revenue, Mr. Jas. W. Armstrong be instructed
to return to lfr. Cansler the check tendered in settlement of the above
claim.

.r\ L‘M\ -_l.. E’TYQ,J JM, :3‘,\ )

Ty LTI ”QM(V ARSI
SOOI TU0 CASES CANCHI

ED.

Mr. B. M. Boyd, City Attorney, advised the Council that while
the City charter provides that no piece of property shall be assessed twice
within ten years and that this has been upheld in Supreme Court in a number
of cases, there are a number of such cases now pending in court and should
be settled by consent judgment, he would prefer that the Council authorize
him to do so as a matter of record.

. The two cases which he wished approval on at this time were
C. B. Kimball and wife, and W. M. Giles and wife.

Thereupon, Coun01lman gides, seconded by Councilman Hance,
moved that the City Attorney be authorized to sign comnsent judgments
consenting and agreeing that the second assessment in these cases be can-

. eelled from the records. Motion carried.

T A X TPt o
STRFET ASSES

Mo~ T g
T CF ED CF

Mr. Boyd alsc presented for action by the Council, the matter of
street assessment against Mr. Ed Clanton, stating that when ﬁottage Place
was paved some years ago and the petition secured, gﬁﬁxxkﬁxpgxxxxmnxmhxazﬁgﬁ
and signed by the required number of owners the signature of a lr. Heath
was obtained on the Clanton lot and notices were sent to Mr. Heath and not
to Mr, Clanton. When the assessment roll was confirmed it was in the name
of ir. Heath and not Mr. Clanton and all notices of the assessments due have
been mailed to Mr. gﬁéth instead of to lir. Clanton. He stated that up
until recently lr. Clanton did not know that the City. was claiming anything
against him on the lot on account of this assessment and that Mr. Clanton
is asking that the City cancel the interest on the assessment from 1930

- to date, amounting to $124.80. The principal, which he is willing to pay,




amounts to $258.85.

b

Councilman Baxter, seconded by Councilman Hovis, moved that

. this interest charge be cancelled, but after discussion the following

vote was taken and the layor declared the motion lost:

For: Councilmen Baxter, Hovis, Hudson and Nance.
Lgsinst: Councilmen Durham, Albea, Sides, Huntley and Iittle,

on motion of Councilman Hudson, seconded by Councilman Huntley
and carried, the request of Mrs. F. P. Smith for free license for the sale
of extracts, the proceeds of which would go to the ladies Auxiliary,
Stonewall Jackson Post No. 1160, Vetberans of TForeign Wars, was denied.

On motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman Hudson,
the following re-assessment ordinance for property of Wr. Fred Iillersham
on Statesville Avenue, was unanimously adopted on three readings:

The City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carclina,
7O ORDAIN that the special benefits to the abutting property on STATES-
VILLE AVENUE on' account of the paving of the roadway and sidewalks,
beginning at a point 114.5 feet southerly from the southwest corner of
the intersection of STATESVILLE AVENUE end Kohler Avenue, and running
thence in a southerly direction a distance of 131.0 feet, and being
originally assessed as a whole against Fred ifillersham, is hereby sub-
divided and re-assessed on the west side only, as follows:

NEW NO. OWINER FRONTAGE - WATER  SEWER STRFEET SIDEWALK TOTAL

2101-05 F. R. Millersham © 71 15.00 - 441,62 66.03 522.60
2107-09 General Realty Co. 60 - - 373,20 55.80 429.00

T

W R

On motion of Councilman Hudsom, seconded by Councilman Huntley,
the Mayor and Clerk were authorized to sign lease-agreement with IMr. Junius
Bryant for the rental of the 01 Marsh property, on the Sugaw Creek
Disposal Plant property, containing approximately 66 acres, on a three
vear basis, Tor &7,00 per month, payable in advance; the City. reserving
the right to cancel the lease at the end of any crop year provided the

property is needed for City purposes or that the City desires to sell same.

OHOHI



On motion of Councilman Hovis, seconded by Councilman Tnrham,
approval was given for the exchange of nine $1,000 City of Charlotte
Bonds in the Special Assessment Fund for ten $1,000 Wilson County Bonds
bearing an earlier maturity.

S OUEITTIRTT NI YT SO TTITOUTT
FURNISHED THE CCUNCIL.

TSI ST ALY
BULDGETD 5TA

Each member of the Council was furnished a copy of the Budget

Statement as of December 31, 1937.

Mr, Marshell advised that over a period of fifteen to seventeen
years the Water Department had accunulated a number of small uncollectable
accounts where the City had done certain construction work, etc., on which
special efforts in the last year have been made to collect but that due
to the statute of limiftations effecting a great many, removals from the
City, death end other causes, the Water Department feels are absolutely
uncollectable, they now wish to charge off their books. The list pre-
sented amounted to $3322.79. Mr. Marshall stated that there is an amount
set aside each year in this Department to take care of these uncollectable
accounts and that this amount will be charged to that réserve fund and
will not effect the budget.

On motion of Councilman Sides, seconded by Councilman Albea,
these accounts were ordered charged off.

Mr. Marshall reportednto the Council that he and the City Attor-
ney had conferred with the 3tate Highway and Seaboard officials in
Raleigh relative to the Seaboard underpass on North Tryon Street and
that the Railrcad Company has agreed @efinitely that they will sponsor or
agree that the $125,000 tentvatively appropriated by the Highway Commission
will be allocated to the City of Charlotte and have agreed to reduce the
original estimate to $162,000.00, the difference to be paid by the City.

ir. Marshall stated that the question before the Council was whether
or not the City Coumcil would be willing to appropriate $40,000.00 to
have the Underpass built and that $15,000 is available in a grade crossing
fund left over from the Graham Street project, but that the additional
$25,000 would either have to be met in the next year's budget or thru
an election. A general discussion followed as to whether it should reflect
in the next budget or call an election, most of the Council opposing the
calling of another election and practically all of them objecting to ralsing
the tax rate 1n order to secure the funds. Bach Councilman was called upon
for an opinion and after a lengthy discussion, Councilman Baxter moved
that the matter be held in abeyance for another week, which was secondsd
by Councilman Albea and carried.




R A ¥ B S s
G Loedblaiv e fle AhA

' 4 representative from the Colored v.M.C.A. Tequested
permission for use of the Armory Tor a Boy's Program to be put on
during this year, but not having tentative dates in mind, he was requested
by the Mayor to see the City Manager and advise him the dates it will be
wented and appesr before the Council at the next meeting.

On motion of Councilman Baxter, seconded by Councilmean
Hovis and carried, the invoice of Mr. J. Il Scarborough for legal services
rendered in two law suits, amounting to $350.00, was approved for payment.

On motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman
Hovis, the following cemetery deeds were approved:

Duplicate deed to be issued to lir. A. Y. Miller for Lot No. 113, Sec. "Q"

on affidavit of Mr. Miller that original deed is lost. $1.00:
Ed Locke, Lot No. 5, Section "F", Pinewocod Cemetery 16.00
Tlizabeth Liston, Lot #2, Sec."E" " w 40,50
Rose V. Smith, Lot #17, » "E™ t n 16.67
Jonn Stewart, Lots 10 and 11, Sec."8" " n 36,00

AT

On motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman
Fudson, the meeting adjourned.

(e 137

</

City Clerk

JHINI





